

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PAUL NICHOLS, GAVIN WAX, and GARY
GREENBERG,

Petitioners,

Index No. 154213/2022

v.

Assigned Justice:
Hon. Laurence L. Love

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, SENATE
MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO
TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-
COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL
HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SPEAKER HEASTIE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respectfully submitted,

GRAUBARD MILLER
The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10174
Telephone No. (212) 818-8800

C. Daniel Chill
Elaine M. Reich
-- Of Counsel --

PHILLIPS LYTTLE LLP
One Canalside, 125 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203-2887
Telephone No. (716) 847-8400

Craig R. Bucki
Steven B. Salcedo
Rebecca A. Valentine
-- Of Counsel --

Attorneys for Respondent Speaker of the Assembly Carl Heastie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The <i>Harkenrider</i> Lawsuit begins on February 3, 2022, the Court of Appeals renders its decision in April, and Special Master Cervas draws remedial maps for Congress and the State Senate	2
B. Gavin Wax’s and Gary Greenberg’s motions to intervene in the <i>Harkenrider</i> Lawsuit — filed on May 1 and 3, 2022 — are denied as untimely	5
C. Ballots for the June primaries are finalized and mailed by May 13, 2022.....	7
D. Petitioners commence this special proceeding on May 15, 2022.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES BARS THIS PROCEEDING.....	10
A. The Assembly map was enacted over three months ago, yet Petitioners waited until now to commence this proceeding	11
B. Because of Petitioners’ egregious delay, granting the relief they seek is virtually impossible and would jeopardize this State’s elections.....	12
POINT II PETITIONERS FAIL TO SATISFY VARIOUS OTHER REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN THIS PROCEEDING.....	15
A. Petitioners did not join necessary parties	15
B. Petitioners lack standing.....	18
C. The statute of limitations has expired.....	18
D. The Petition is not verified.....	20
POINT III THE ASSEMBLY MAP IS FAIR AND SHOULD NOT BE RE-DRAWN.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.8-b.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Transit Ins. Co. v. Carillo</i> , 307 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep't 2003)	15
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	19
<i>Matter of Callahan v. Russo</i> , 123 A.D.2d 518 (4th Dep't 1986).....	20
<i>Matter of Cantrell v. Hayduk</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 925 (1978) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11
<i>Matter of Castracan v. Colavita</i> , 173 A.D.2d 924 (3d Dep't 1991) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16
<i>Matter of Ciotti v. Westchester County Bd. of Elections</i> , 109 A.D.3d 988 (2d Dep't 2013)	19
<i>Clinton v. Board of Elections of City of New York</i> , 2021 WL 3891600 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Aug. 26, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1025, <i>lv. denied</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 910 (2021).....	16
<i>Matter of Cocco v. Moreira-Brown</i> , 230 A.D.2d 952 (3d Dep't 1996)	18
<i>County of Chemung v. Shah</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016)	20
<i>Matter of Flynn v. Orsini</i> , 286 A.D.2d 568 (4th Dep't 2001).....	18
<i>Gagliardo v. Colascione</i> , 153 A.D.2d 710 (2d Dep't 1989)	18
<i>Matter of Goodman v. Hayduk</i> , 64 A.D.2d 937 (2d Dep't 1978).....	20, 21
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Monahan</i> , 89 A.D.2d 1030 (3d Dep't 1982)	17
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , __ N.Y.3d __, 2022 WL 1236822 (April 27, 2022).....	3, 4

Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul,
2022 WL 1193180 (4th Dep’t Apr. 21, 2022)..... 3

Matter of ISCA Enterprises v. City of New York,
77 N.Y.2d 688 (1991).....20

Johnson v. Lomenzo,
20 N.Y.2d 783 (1967)17

Matter of Korman v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
137 A.D.3d 1474 (3d Dep’t 2016)18

Kverel v. Silverman,
172 A.D.3d 1345 (2d Dep’t 2019)11

Matter of Masich v. Ward,
65 A.D.3d 817 (4th Dep’t 2009).....16

Matter of Minew v. Levine,
2021 WL 1775369 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga County Apr. 30, 2021).....16

Matter of N.Y. State Cmte. of Independence Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
87 A.D.3d 806 (3d Dep’t 2011).....20

Olma v. Dale,
306 A.D.2d 905 (4th Dep’t 2003).....19

Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki,
100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)10

Scaringe v. Ackerman,
119 A.D.2d 327 (3d Dep’t 1986)19

Matter of Schulz v. State of New York,
81 N.Y.2d 336 (1993) 10, 11

Solnick v. Whalen,
49 N.Y.2d 224 (1980)19

United States v. State of New York,
2012 WL 254263 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012)8, 14

United States v. State of New York,
2022 WL 1473259 (N.D.N.Y. May 10, 2022)..... 8

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)8, 13

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 2-102.....17

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 2-104(1)17

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 6-154..... 7

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 16-102..... 19, 20

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 16-102..... 18, 19

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 16-116..... 20, 21

Other Authorities

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.8-b.....24

CPLR 404(a)10

CPLR 1001(a) 15, 18

CPLR 100315

CPLR Article 78.....19
